National Board of Directors

Updated Feb 10, 2025

National President Joseph A. Valencic (111) president@slovenianunion.org
National Vice President of | Annette Charron (003) (H) (719) 569-7125

Outreach (C) (719) 406-9547 membership@slovenianunion.org
National Vice President Georgene Agnich 0(20) (C) (630)-621-7567 SUA@slovenianunion.org

of Home Office

National Vice President Annelise Gorensek-Benitez | (C) 803-646-2480 cultural@slovenianunion.org

of Culture and Heritage (003)

National Vice President Christina (Chris) D. (C) 561-360-8524 marketing@slovenianunion.org
of Marketing and Echevarria (030)

Fundraising

National Treasurer Robert J. Kuhel (016) rjkuhel@sbcglobal.net
National Corresponding/ Mary Glaize (030) (H) (407) 384-9326 social@slovenianunioin.org
Recording Secretary (C) (321) 948-2096

California

Branch 100 - Southern, CA 7/31/2024

President Teresa Mary Koci (C) (949) 246-1983 tkoci@cox.net or
teresamkoci@gmail.com

Vice President John Govednik (310) 989-8745 johnnylgovednik@aol.com

Secretary Phyllis Wood (951) 743-2098 phylliswood723@gmail.com




Treasurer

Marie Bajc

(949) 637-6808

mmbc@cox.net

Zarja Reporter

Teresa Koci

(C) (949) 246-1983

tkoci@cox.net

Member Representative

Marie Bajc

Branch 003

(949) 637-6808

Colorado

- Pueblo , CO 12212025

mmbc@cox.net

President Elizabeth Skul (Betty) (719) 252-1937 omabetty@centurylink.net
Vice President Mary Jo Glavich (719) 242-3900 mjglavich@yahoo.com
Treasurer Ruth Mutz Garcia (719) 821-6249 Jrmj2103@msn.com
Secretary Antoinette (Toni) Carter (719) 671-2746 denandtoni@comcast.net

Member Representative

Theresa Jesik

(719) 406-3880

jesth2023@gmail.com

Alternate Member
Representative

Norma Becco

Branch 002

(719) 561-0086

Illinois

albertbecco@gmail.com

President/Treasurer/
Zarja Reporter

Judy Stoll

- Chicago, IL 2/6/2025

(708) 407-5558

Judithstoll2@currently.com

Vice President

Jean (Daisy) Zeleznikar

(630) 325-3965

N/A

Secretary/Zarja Reporter

Deborah (Debbie) A.
Morris

(708) 302-1279

bearideb@gmail.com




Member Representative Genevieve Buol (708) 369-1339 katie48jj@yahoo.com

Branch 016 - South Chicago, IL 1/31/2025

President Therese A. Rossi (219) 588-3633 terrirossi@comecast.net

Vice President Marjorie Mitchell (773) 646-4392 marge.mitchell@gmail.com
773) 459-6928 Cell

Treasurer Beverly Kral Matushek (773) 734-1379 bpmatushek@comcast.net
(773) 213-5051 Cell

Secretary Marge Golob-Huntoon (708) 895-1450Home | mjh3437@yahoo.com
(708) 895-1350 Cell

Auditor Ginger Miller (773) 818-1160 Cell gingermiller.cr@gmail.com
Member Representative Barbara Mitchell (773) 746-8567 Cell mbarba6@aol.com
Zarja Reporter Branch will rotate

reporting to Zarja

Branch 020 - Joliet, IL 1/22/2025

President Elizabeth Engelman (815) 729-2306 lizengelman3@gmail.com
Vice President Kathy Gunier (815) 343-7902 kathleengunier@gmail.com
Treasurer/ Jeanne Warsaw (815) 351-5353 warsaw7@gmail.com

Member Representative

Secretary/ Georgene Agnich (H) (773) 205-1326 georgeneagnich@gmail.com
Zarja Reporter (C) (773) 294-8851




Auditor Michael Vidmar (815) 729-9648 mavdmr@juno.com

Auditor Denise Boudreau (815)922-9495 dboudreau@franciscanministries.org
Sergeant at Arms Nancy Horwath (815) 726-3615 N/A

Sergeant at Arms Sandra Kehring (815) 741-1888 N/A

Sunshine Chair Marla Lustik (815) 546-4257 marj11379@aol.com

Spiritual Director

Rev. Thomas L. Paul

(630) 530-8515

Immaculate Conception Parish

Member Representative

President

Sandra Rodeghero

Branch 024 - LaSalle, IL 1/30/2025

Mary Mecum

(815) 722-6565

(815)735-6111

rod406@comcast.net

marysspecialtouch@yahoo.com

Vice President

Barb Kuzma

(815) 343-1433

bkuzma9@comcast.net

Branch 089 - Oglesby, IL 1/22/2025

Secretary Other branch officers will
take minutes.
Treasurer Mary Pryde (815)223-4497. prydel@comcast.net
Branch Reporter Mary Mecum (815) 223-1708 marysspecialtouch@yahoo.com
Member Rep Cathy Lenkaitis (815) 223-3428 cjlenkaitis@aol.com




President/
Member Representative

Julie A. Harback

(815) 796-3284

jakh95@yahoo.com

Vice President

Frances Morrison

(815) 883-9501

famorrison@gmail.com

Secretary

Rose Bell

(815) 883-8690

rosellen74@yahoo.com

Treasurer

Terry L. Kamnikar

(815) 883-3552

tlkamn92@gmail.com

Zarja Reporter

James Ebner

(815) 883-3268

deadendbluff@yahoo.com

President/Treasurer
Member Representative

William E. Zerial

(312) 208 -5683

Auditor Mary Banich (815) 223-0451 mitzibanich@gmail.com
Auditor Mary Jane Gunderson (815) 925-7220 maryjanegunderson@yahoo.com
Auditor Paula Snell (815) 446-5643 rpsnll@live.com

Branch 099 - Lemont, IL 8/19/2024

billzer@sbcglobal.net

Branch 005 - Indianapolis, IN 1222025

Indiana

Vice President Sonja DePratt (815) 370-0987 sonnyd777@hotmail.com
Secretary/ Jana Hlade (815) 439-1905 jmhlade@hotmail.com
Zarja Reporter

Auditor Mary Mavec (815) 592-6679 N/A

President

Phyllis Fon

(C) (317) 373 6655

phyllisSWUS@aol.com




Secretary Mary Dragan (C) (317)373 1164 mary.dragan8@gmail.com

Treasurer/ Karen Zarich (C) (317)997 5702 potica@aol.com
Member Representative

Minnesota

Branch 023 - Ely, MN 12212025

President James Lah (218) 235-9691 jlah@ely.k12.mn.us

Vice President Francine Zobitz fjzobitz@gmail.com

Secretary/ Media Reporter Connie Ojala ojala@frontier.com

Treasurer Ruth Lah (218) 235-9691 85ruthie@gmail.com

Member Representative James Lah (218) 235-9691 jlah@ely.k12.mn.us
Branch 033 - Duluth, MN 1/22/2025

President/ Member Representative/ | Mary V. White (218) 355-0845 marywhite0845@gmail.com

Zarja Reporter/Treasurer

Vice President

Secretary

Alternate Member Representative | Deborah Voelk- (218) 727-6634 goodinmn@yahoo.com
Good

Branch 035 - Aurora, MN 1222025

President/Member Representative | Vida Lanari (218) 741-1970 vmlfjl@mchsi.com




Vice President

Recording Secretary Sharon Kay (218) 229-3872 starkovichsharon@gmail.com
Starkovich

Treasurer Bernice Ceglar (218) 229-2733 berniceceglar@grmail.com

Sergeant at Arms Jean Stark (218) 742-8065 upnorthgal8789_59@hotmail.com

Branch 109 - Twin Cities, MN 1/8/2025

President Mike Koski (763) 544-7445 mkoskigv@gmail.com

Vice President Mary Jo Verschay mjverschay@gmail.com

Recording Secretary Marian Brezovec (651) 636-1297 brexie@hotmail.com

Membership Secretary Bailey Peternell (320) 828-3709 BaileyPeternell@gmail.com

Treasurer Ruth Pechauer (651) 641-1645 rapechauer@gmail.com

Zarja Reporter Elaine A. (952) 454-7200 elaineab@yahoo.com
Barthelemy

Member Representative Lizette Miller (651) 303-0971 millerlizette@gmail.com

TCS At-Large Board Member Elaine elaineab@yahoo.com
Barthelemy

TCS At-Large Board Member Jeanne Jakel blainebelle@wmconnect.com




TCS At-Large Board Member Rick Pisa rickpisa@gmail.com

TCS At-Large Board Member Sue Rademacher dnrsmrl221@yahoo.com

TCS At-Large Board Member Rich Samec rfsamec@yahoo.com

TCS At-Large Board Member Mary Ann marykoroshec@comcast.net
Setnicker

TCS At-Large Board Member Norm Setnicker Normas188@msn.com

TCS At-Large Board Member John Zakelj jzakelj@yahoo.com

New York
Branch 093 - New York, NY 1/25/2025
President Stephanie Zalar N/A stephaniezalar@gmail.com
Secretary Lisa Erzen N/A Istrovinsky @gmail.com
Strovinsky
Member Representative Krista Creswell N/A kmaniaci97 @gmail.com
Zarja Reporter Linda Erzen N/A Izaff25 @gmail.com
Zaffarese




Branch 111 - Northeast, OH

President

Debbie Duris

(C) (216) 212-2316
(H) (330)-467-2281

dcduris@gmail.com

Vice President

Kathleen Ferrante

(C) (330) 730-8951
(H) (330)-730-8951

kjferrante@gmail.com

Secretary Cookie Maxin (C) (440) 488-6314 cookie.maxin@gmail.com
Treasurer Lynn McKittrick (C) (216)-392-5366 Imckitt@sbcglobal.net
(H) (216)-663-0305
Branch Reporter Tanya Rivard (C) 603-321-3792 terivard02@gmail.com
Auditor Ginger (C) (330) 998-3529 gngrbrd1664@gmail.com
Kemmerling (H) (330)-425-2095
Auditor Ivanka Matic (H) (216) 481-1514 ivankamatic32@gmail.com

Member Representatives

Cookie Maxin
Kathleen Ferrante

(C) (440) 488-6314
(C) (330) 730-8951
(H) (330)-730-8951

Pennsylvania

cookie.maxin@gmail.com
kjferrante@gmail.com

Branch 071 - Strabane, PA

Inactive

Wisconsin

Branch 001 - Sheboygan, WI 1/22/2025

President Mary Jeannie

Sandwick

(920) 400-2401 marzdotzl @gmail.com

Vice President Rita Majerle-Klug | (414) 333-5536 ritajanemk@yahoo.com




Co-Presidents

Ellen Shiflet
Linda M. Abstetar

(414) 759-7611
(414) 303-0569

Secretary Mary Jo Grabner (920) 458-2032 mjgrabn@att.net
Treasurer Betty J. Repenshek | (920) 457-7445 tbrepenshek@charter.net
Zarja Reporter/ Mary Ann (920) 457-7946 rhmas@yahoo.com
Member Representative Schellinger

Branch 043 - Milwaukee, WI 1/22/2025

eshiflet66@gmail.com
dlabstetar@twc.com

Vice President

Jackie Smith

(262) 789-0989

smith-jacquelyn@att.net

Recording Secretary

Dave Abstetar

(414) 303-4048

dabstetar@gmail.com

President

Bonnie J. Brierton

(715) 572-2909

Zarja Reporter Beverly Marinello | (262) 366-7159 bmarinello@wi.rr.com
Corresponding Secretary Jeffrey Martinka (414) 477-1156 jeffreymartinka@yahoo.com
Treasurer/ Helen E. Frohna (262) 470-5296 hfrohna@att.net

Member Representative

Sergeant at Arms Joan Winkleski (414) 541-3238 N/A

Branch 102 - Willard, WI

bonniebrierton@gmail.com

Vice President

Theresa Zorman

(608) 780-7343

N/A

Secretary/Zarja Reporter

Candy Johnson

(715) 836-0145

candyjohnson1718@gmail.com

Treasurer

Sue Pakiz

(715) 267-7257

sue.pakiz@icloud.com

Member Representative

Bonnie J. Brierton

(715) 572-2909

bonniebrierton@gmail.com




President/Zarja Reporter/
Member Representative

MD/DC/VA

Branch 108 — National Capital Area

Bernadette
Fitzsimmons

(301) 391-6873

bettekfitz@verizon.net

Vice President

Lynn F. Koiner

(301) 589-2074

lynn.koiner@gmail.com

Treasurer

TBD

Angela Krulc No
longer Treasurer

(218) 310-2106

akrulc@gmail.com

Branch 30- No Local or Nearby Branc




